A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Nancy Wilder Suit.

WHEREAS, Nancy Suit was born in Lexington on July 24, 1934, the cherished daughter of the late Edward Daniel and Sara Bond Wilder; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Suit was a proud graduate of University High School who attended Mary Washington College, the University of Kentucky, Morehead State University, and Maysville Community College; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Suit was a lover of horses and a Junior Member of the Iroquois Hunt Club. She had owned and cared for several horses until recently, and was the former owner and operator of the Log Cabin Tack Shop in Flemingsburg; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Suit was a substitute teacher in the Fleming County School System for 20 years, and in 1989 she was elected to the Flemingsburg City Council. A tireless advocate of her community and its citizens, she was the treasurer and president of the Flemingsburg Junior Women's Club, president of the Fleming County Garden Club, a member of the Fleming County Golf Association, organizer of the children's preschool program at the Methodist church, and a longtime member of the Flemingsburg Ladies Bridge Club. In 2011, she had been named Beta Sigma Phi's "Lady of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Suit was a founding member of St. Francis' Episcopal Church, and also served on the Executive Council and the Standing Committee of the Episcopal Diocese of Lexington; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Suit departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 23, 2016, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Suit is survived by her husband of 59 years, Marvin W. Suit; children, Daniel W. Suit (Jeanie), Andrew T. Suit (Valentina), and Laura Suit Crawford Brown (William); and grandchildren, Danielle, Peyton, Heyna Audrey, Dabney, and Paige;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Nancy Wilder Suit, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Nancy Wilder Suit.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Mike Denham for delivery to the family.